Technical Report on the Wafi-Golpu Property

Wafi-Golpu Technical Report August 2012 142

with the objective of improving gold recovery and enhancing the metallurgical
performance of the concentrator.

• Ramp up and Production Rate: The PFS Reserve Case adopts moderate
assumptions regarding ramp up and sustainable production rates. The Feasibility
Study will assess the opportunity and impact of accelerating the ramp up in
production and sustaining higher mining and processing rates than considered in
the PFS Reserve Case.

• Additional Mining Lift: Holes drilled at depth beneath Lift 2 (lower horizon of the
Probable Ore Reserve) have returned the highest grade drill intercepts so far
recorded at Golpu. These indicate potential for a third mining lift beneath the
current base of the Golpu Probable Ore Reserve. The Feasibility Study will
assess the opportunity and impact of a third mining lift at Golpu.

It should be noted that this upside potential has not been included in the Newcrest
economic analysis.

22.9  Sensitivity Analysis

Outcomes of Newcrest’s economic analysis of the PFS Reserve Case are sensitive to
commodity prices, grade, capital and operating costs and metallurgical recoveries. The
impact of each of these factor are shown on a 100% in Tables 22.9 – 22.13.

Table 22.9 Metal Price Sensitivity Cases

Gold Price Long Term
(US$/oz) NPV (US$M) IRR (%)

-10% 1,125 2,222 8.1%

PFS Reserve Case 1,250 2,504 8.4%

+10% 1,375 2,786 8.8%

Spot Price 1,750 3,381 9.4%

Copper Price Long Term
(US$/lb) NPV (US$M) IRR (%)

-10% 2.80 1,623 7.3%
PFS Reserve Case 3.10 2,504 8.4%
+10% 3.40 3,380 9.5%
Spot Price 3.70 3,700 9.7%

Gold & Copper Prices Long Term NPV (US$M) IRR (%)

Spot Prices – Gold & Copper
US$1,750/oz

4,574 10.5%
US$3.70/lb

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NEWCREST MINING LIMITED
Technical Report on the Wafi-Golpu Property

Wafi-Golpu Technical Report August 2012 143

Table 22.10 Grade Sensitivity Cases

Gold Grade LOM (g/t) NPV (US$M) IRR (%)
-15% 0.77 2,082 7.9%
PFS Reserve Case 0.86 2,504 8.4%
+15% 0.94 2,924 8.9%

Copper Grade LOM (%) NPV (US$M) IRR (%)
-15% 1.09% 1,245 6.8%
PFS Reserve Case 1.21% 2,504 8.4%
+15% 1.33% 3,752 9.9%

Table 22.11 Operating Costs Sensitivity Cases

Direct Operating Costs LOM (US$/t) NPV (US$M) IRR (%)

-10% 20.39 2,808 8.8%
PFS Reserve Case 22.65 2,504 8.4%
+10% 24.92 2,199 8.0%

Table 22.12 Capital Cost Sensitivity Cases

Project Capital LOM (US$M) NPV (US$M) IRR (%)

-20% 7,815 3,609 10.6%

-10% 8,791 3,058 9.5%

PFS Reserve Case 9,767 2,504 8.4%

+10% 10,743 1,945 7.5%

Table 22.13 Average Metallurgical Recovery Sensitivity Cases

Recovery Cases Au % Cu % NPV (US$M) IRR (%)

PFS Reserve Case  61% 93% 2,504 8.4%
Increased gold recovery  71% 93% 2,964 9.0%
Increased gold and copper
recovery 75% 95% 3,391 9.5%

The sensitivities shown above are discrete as they relate to each variable. It is possible
that a combination of different variables eventuates, compared with the PFS Reserve
Case, producing a different economic outcome. For example, Table 22.14 below
illustrates the sensitivity to a variation in metal prices and recoveries.

Table 22.14 Illustrative Combined Sensitivity Cases

Recovery Cases Long Term Metal
Price

Metallurgical
Recoveries

Gold

(US$/oz)
Copper
(US$/lb) Au % Cu % NPV

(US$M) IRR (%)

PFS Reserve Case 1,250 3.10 61% 93% 2,504 8.4%
Illustrative Combined
Sensitivity Case* 1,750 3.70 75% 95% 5,692 11.5%